assets and monetary liabilities other than the respective entities’ functional currencies at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Monetary assets
USD 1,018 2,160 608 671
Euro 545 – 545 –

Monetary liabilities
USD 378 13 354 13

LHT AR.indb   69 26/3/15   12:23 am

70 |  Annual Report 2014

Notes to The Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2014

30.	 Financial instruments and financial risk (Continued)

30.2	 Market risks (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s sensitivity to a 3% (2013: 3%) change
in USD and Euro against the functional currencies of the entities within the Group. The 3% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents the management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 3% (2013: 3%) change respectively in the
foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the reporting period, with all variables held
constant.

Group Company
Increase/(Decrease)

Profit/(Loss)
2014 2013 2014 2013
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

USD
Strengthens against SGD 19 64 8 20
Weakens against SGD (19) (64) (8) (20)

Euro
Strengthens against SGD 16 – 16 –
Weakens against SGD (16) – (16) –

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing
financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to maintain an efficient
and optimum cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable rate debts, long and short
term borrowings.

Finance lease payables

The interest rate of finance leases are fixed on the date of inception and are not exposed to
interest rate risk.

Cash and cash equivalents

The interest-bearing bank balances are short-term in nature. Variation in short-term interest rate is

[…]

Annual Report 2014 | 71

Notes to The Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2014

30.	 Financial instruments and financial risk (Continued)

30.2	 Market risks (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table sets out the carrying amounts of the financial instruments of the Group and the
Company that are exposed to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

Within
1 year

1 to
5 years

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

2014
Group and Company
Financial liabilities
Floating rate
Term loans 960 1,923 2,883

2013
Group and Company
Financial liabilities
Floating rate
Term loans 960 2,814 3,774

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of interest rate
changes on financial instruments. For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of
100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase profit for the year
by the amounts shown in the following table. This analysis assumes that all other variables are
held constant.

(Decrease)/Increase
in profit for the year

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
$’000 $’000

Group and Company
2014
Floating rate instruments (29) 29

2013
Floating rate instruments (38) 38

LHT AR.indb   71 26/3/15   12:23 am

72 |  Annual Report 2014

Notes to The Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2014

30.	 Financial instruments and financial risk (Continued)

30.3	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its short-term
obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The Group’s and the Company’s liquidity risks are managed centrally by maintaining an adequate level of
cash and cash equivalents as well as to match the payment and receipt cycle to finance the Group’s and
the Company’s operations. Long-term borrowing is a preferred source of financing to ensure continuity